contain rights to receive non-forfeitable dividends or dividend equivalents to be included in the two-class method of computing earnings
per share as described in the Earnings Per Share topic of the ASC.

(3) Effective Sept. 1, 2009, Monsanto retrospectively adopted the new accounting guidance related to the Consolidation topic of the ASC.
(4) The restatement adjustments, related to the review of certain customer incentive programs, to our previously filed audited consolidated

financial statements for three months ended Nov. 30, 2009, increased net sales by $7 million, increased gross profit by $7 million, and
decreased net loss by $4 million. There were no adjustments for the three months ended Nov. 30, 2008 related to the customer incentive
programs. The amounts shown in the table, above, are also impacted by other adjustments that are unrelated to the customer incentive
programs. Also refer to Note 31 � Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.

123

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 237

Table of Contents

MONSANTO COMPANY 2010 FORM 10-K/A

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) 2nd Quarter Restated

2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments(3) Reclass Restated

Net Sales $ 3,890 $ (12) $ � $ 3,878
Gross Profit 2,099 (12) � 2,087
Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations Attributable to Monsanto
Company 887 (1) � 886
Income (Loss) on Discontinued Operations � � � �
Net Income (Loss) 889 (1) � 888
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Monsanto Company $ 887 $ (1) $ � $ 886

Basic Earnings (Loss) per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:
Income (Loss) from continuing operations $ 1.63 $ (0.01) $ � $ 1.62
Income on discontinued operations � � � �
Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Monsanto Company $ 1.63 $ (0.01) $ � $ 1.62

Diluted Earnings per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:
Income from continuing operations $ 1.60 $ � $ � $ 1.60
Income on discontinued operations � � � �
Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $ 1.60 $ � $ � $ 1.60

2009

Net Sales $ 4,035 $ � $ � $ 4,035
Gross Profit 2,521 � � 2,521
Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Monsanto Company(2) 1,091 � � 1,091
Income on Discontinued Operations 1 � � 1
Net Income 1,093 � � 1,093
Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company(2) $ 1,092 $ � $ � $ 1,092

Basic Earnings per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:(1)
Income from continuing operations $ 1.99 $ � $ � $ 1.99

[…]

contain rights to receive non-forfeitable dividends or dividend equivalents to be included in the two-class method of computing earnings
per share as described in the Earnings Per Share topic of the ASC.

(2) Effective Sept. 1, 2009, Monsanto retrospectively adopted the new accounting guidance related to the Consolidation topic of the ASC.

(3) The restatement adjustments, related to the review of certain customer incentive programs, to our previously filed audited consolidated
financial statements for three months ended Feb. 28, 2010, decreased net sales by $12 million, decreased gross profit by $12 million, and
decreased net income by $7 million. There were no adjustments for the three months ended Feb. 28, 2009 related to the customer incentive
programs. The amounts shown in the table, above, are also impacted by other adjustments that are unrelated to the customer incentive
programs. Also refer to Note 31 � Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.

124

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 239

Table of Contents

MONSANTO COMPANY 2010 FORM 10-K/A

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) 3rd Quarter Restated

2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments(3) Reclass(3) Restated

Net Sales $ 2,962 $ 46 $ (5) $ 3,003
Gross Profit 1,387 46 (5) 1,428
Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Monsanto Company 384 19 � 403
Income on Discontinued Operations � � � �
Net Income 397 19 � 416
Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $ 384 $ 19 $ � $ 403

Basic Earnings per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.71 $ 0.03 $ � $ 0.74
Income on discontinued operations � � � �
Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $ 0.71 $ 0.03 $ � $ 0.74

Diluted Earnings per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.70 $ 0.03 $ � $ 0.73
Income on discontinued operations � � � �
Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $ 0.70 $ 0.03 $ � $ 0.73

2009

Net Sales $ 3,161 $ � $ � $ 3,161
Gross Profit 1,834 � � 1,834
Income from Continuing Operations Attributable to Monsanto Company(2) 694 6 � 700
Income on Discontinued Operations � � � �
Net Income 705 6 � 711
Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company(2) $ 694 $ 6 $ � $ 700

Basic Earnings per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:(1)
Income from continuing operations $ 1.27 $ 0.01 $ � $ 1.28
Income on discontinued operations � � � �
Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $ 1.27 $ 0.01 $ � $ 1.28

Diluted Earnings per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:(1)

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 240

Income from continuing operations $ 1.25 $ 0.01 $ � $ 1.26
Income on discontinued operations � � � �
Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $ 1.25 $ 0.01 $ � $ 1.26

(1) Effective Sept. 1, 2009, Monsanto retrospectively adopted a FASB-issued standard that requires unvested share-based payment awards that
contain rights to receive non-forfeitable dividends or dividend equivalents to be included in the two-class method of computing earnings
per share as described in the Earnings Per Share topic of the ASC.

(2) Effective Sept. 1, 2009, Monsanto retrospectively adopted the new accounting guidance related to the Consolidation topic of the ASC.

(3) The restatement adjustments, related to the review of certain customer incentive programs, to our previously filed audited consolidated
financial statements for three months ended May 31, 2010, increased net sales by $46 million, increased gross profit by $46 million, and
increased net income by $29 million. There was also a reclassification adjustment made for the three months ended May 31, 2010, which
affected net sales and gross profit by a decrease of $5 million. There were no adjustments for the three months ended May 31, 2009 related
to the customer incentive programs. The amounts shown in the table, above, are also impacted by other adjustments that are unrelated to
the customer incentive programs. Also refer to Note 31 � Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements.

125

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 241

Table of Contents

MONSANTO COMPANY 2010 FORM 10-K/A

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) 4th Quarter Restated

2010
Previously
Reported Adjustments(4) Reclass(4) Restated

Net Sales $ 1,953 $ (45) $ (10) $ 1,898
Gross Profit 861 (45) (10) 806
(Loss) from Continuing Operations Attributable to Monsanto Company (142) (28) � (170)
(Loss) on Discontinued Operations (1) � � (1)
Net (Loss) (139) (28) � (167)
Net (Loss) Attributable to Monsanto Company $ (143) $ (28) $ � $ (171)

Basic (Loss) per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:
(Loss) from continuing operations $ (0.27) $ (0.04) $ � $ (0.31)
Income on discontinued operations � � � �
Net (Loss) Attributable to Monsanto Company $ (0.27) $ (0.04) $ � $ (0.31)

Diluted (Loss) per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:(1)
(Loss) from continuing operations $ (0.27) $ (0.04) $ � $ (0.31)
Income on discontinued operations � � � �
Net (Loss) Attributable to Monsanto Company $ (0.27) $ (0.04) $ � $ (0.31)

2009

Net Sales $ 1,879 $ (45) $ � $ 1,834
Gross Profit 857 (45) � 812
(Loss) from Continuing Operations Attributable to Monsanto Company(3) (233) (18) � (251)
Income on Discontinued Operations � � � �
Net (Loss) (223) (18) � (241)
Net (Loss) Attributable to Monsanto Company(3) $ (233) $ (18) $ � $ (251)

Basic (Loss) per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:(2)
(Loss) from continuing operations $ (0.42) $ (0.03) $ � $ (0.45)
(Loss) on discontinued operations (0.01) � � (0.01)
Net (Loss) Attributable to Monsanto Company $ (0.43) $ (0.03) $ � $ (0.46)

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 242

Diluted (Loss) per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:(1)(2)
(Loss) from continuing operations $ (0.42) $ (0.03) $ � $ (0.45)
(Loss) on discontinued operations (0.01) � � (0.01)
Net (Loss) Attributable to Monsanto Company $ (0.43) $ (0.03) $ � $ (0.46)

(1) Because Monsanto reported a loss from continuing operations in the fourth quarters of 2010 and 2009, generally accepted accounting

[…]

Additionally, the information included in the Agricultural Productivity segment has been restated to include the impact of the adjustments. As
Monsanto filed a Form 8-K in April 2011 to reflect the reorganization of certain operating segments within the Agricultural Productivity
reportable segment, the Agricultural Productivity segment information has also been recast to reflect the operating segment reorganization.

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on Monsanto�s previously issued audited Statements of Consolidated Operations for
the years ended Aug. 31, 2010, and 2009 and its Statements of Consolidated Financial Position as of Aug. 31, 2010, and 2009. All restatement
adjustments for customer incentive program costs and other adjustments that are not reclassification in nature are included in the Adjustments
column below.

127

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 245

Table of Contents

MONSANTO COMPANY 2010 FORM 10-K/A

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Statements of Consolidated Operations

Year Ended Aug. 31, 2010

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)

   Previously

   Reported   Adjustments   Reclass   Restated

Net Sales $10,502 $   (4) $(15) $10,483
Cost of goods sold 5,416 � � 5,416

Gross Profit 5,086 (4) (15) 5,067
Operating Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,064 � (15) 2,049
Research and development expenses 1,205 � � 1,205
Restructuring charges, net 210 � � 210

Total Operating Expenses 3,479 � (15) 3,464
Income from Operations 1,607 (4) � 1,603
Interest expense 162 � � 162
Interest income (56) � � (56)
Other expense, net 7 � � 7

Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes 1,494 (4) � 1,490
Income tax provision 370 9 � 379

Income from Continuing Operations Including Portion
Attributable to Noncontrolling Interest 1,124 (13) � 1,111

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 246

Discontinued Operations:
Income from operations of discontinued businesses 4 � � 4

Income on Discontinued Operations 4 � � 4

Net Income 1,128 (13) � 1,115

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 19 � � 19

Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $  1,109 $  (13) $� $1,096

Amounts Attributable to Monsanto Company:
Income from continuing operations $  1,105 (13) � $1,092
Income on discontinued operations 4 � � 4

Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $  1,109 (13) � $1,096

Basic Earnings per Share Attributable to Monsanto
Company:
Income from continuing operations $   2.03 (0.02) � $2.01
Income on discontinued operations 0.01 � � 0.01

Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $   2.04 (0.02) � $2.02

Diluted Earnings per Share Attributable to Monsanto
Company:
Income from continuing operations $   2.01 $(0.02) $� $1.99

Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $   2.01 $(0.02) $� $1.99

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 543.7 543.7
Diluted 550.8 550.8

128

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 247

Table of Contents

MONSANTO COMPANY 2010 FORM 10-K/A

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Statements of Consolidated Operations

   Year Ended Aug. 31, 2009

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts)
Previously
Reported Adjustments   Restated

Net Sales $11,724 $   (39) $11,685
Cost of goods sold 4,962 3 4,965

Gross Profit 6,762 (42) 6,720
Operating Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,037 � 2,037
Research and development expenses 1,098 � 1,098
Acquired in-process research and development 163 � 163
Restructuring charges, net 361 � 361

Total Operating Expenses 3,659 � 3,659
Income from Operations 3,103 (42) 3,061
Interest expense 129 � 129
Interest income (71) � (71)
Other expense, net 78 7 85

Income from Continuing Operations Before Income Taxes 2,967 (49) 2,918
Income tax provision 845 (32) 813

Income from Continuing Operations Including Portion Attributable to Noncontrolling
Interest 2,122 (17) 2,105

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 248

Discontinued Operations:
Income from operations of discontinued businesses 19 � 19
Income tax provision 8 � 8

Income on Discontinued Operations 11 � 11

Net Income 2,133 (17) 2,116

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest 24 � 24

Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $   2,109 $   (17) $  2,092

Amounts Attributable to Monsanto Company:
Income from continuing operations $   2,098 (17) $  2,081
Income on discontinued operations 11 � 11

Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $   2,109 (17) $  2,092

Basic Earnings per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:
Income from continuing operations $   3.83 (0.03) $  3.80
Income on discontinued operations 0.02 � 0.02

Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $   3.85 (0.03) $  3.82

Diluted Earnings per Share Attributable to Monsanto Company:
Income from continuing operations $   3.78 $(0.03) $  3.75
Income on discontinued operations 0.02 � 0.02

Net Income Attributable to Monsanto Company $   3.80 $(0.03) $  3.77

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
Basic 547.1 547.1
Diluted 555.6 555.6

129

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 249

Table of Contents

MONSANTO COMPANY 2010 FORM 10-K/A

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Statements of Consolidated Financial Position

   As of Aug. 31, 2010

(Dollars in millions, except share amounts)
Previously
Reported Adjustments Reclass Restated

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $  1,485 $ � $ � $  1,485
Trade receivables, net 1,590 � � 1,590
Miscellaneous receivables 717 � � 717
Deferred tax assets 511 18 � 529
Inventory, net 2,739 � (90) 2,649
Other current assets 80 � � 80

Total Current Assets 7,122 18 (90) 7,050
Total property, plant and equipment 8,068 � � 8,068
Less accumulated depreciation 3,841 � � 3,841

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 4,227 � � 4,227
Goodwill 3,204 � � 3,204
Other Intangible Assets, Net 1,263 � � 1,263
Noncurrent Deferred Tax Assets 1,014 � � 1,014
Long-Term Receivables, Net 513 � � 513
Other Assets 524 � 57 581

$17,867 $ 18 $(33) $17,852

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 250

Total Assets

Liabilities and Shareowners� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt $   241 $ � $ � $   241
Accounts payable 752 � � 752
Income taxes payable 66 � � 66
Accrued compensation and benefits 179 � � 179
Accrued marketing programs 839 48 � 887
Deferred revenues 219 � � 219
Grower production accruals 130 � (33) 97
Dividends payable 151 � � 151
Customer payable 83 � � 83
Restructuring reserves 197 � � 197
Miscellaneous short-term accruals 684 � � 684

Total Current Liabilities 3,541 48 (33) 3,556
Long-Term Debt 1,862 � � 1,862
Postretirement Liabilities 920 � � 920
Long-Term Deferred Revenue 395 � � 395
Noncurrent Deferred Tax Liabilities 137 � � 137
Long-Term Portion of Environmental and Litigation Liabilities 188 � � 188
Other Liabilities 681 � � 681
Shareowners� Equity:
Common stock (authorized: 1,500,000,000 shares, par value $0.01)
Issued 588,439,202 shares
Outstanding 540,376,499 shares 6 � � 6
Treasury stock 48,062,703 shares, at cost (2,110) � � (2,110)
Additional contributed capital 9,896 � � 9,896
Retained earnings 3,208 (30) � 3,178
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (897) � � (897)
Reserve for ESOP debt retirement (4) � � (4)

Total Monsanto Company Shareowners� Equity 10,099 (30) � 10,069

Noncontrolling Interest 44 � � 44

Total Shareowners� Equity 10,143 (30) � 10,113

Total Liabilities and Shareowners� Equity $17,867 $ 18 $(33) $17,852

130

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 251

Table of Contents

MONSANTO COMPANY 2010 FORM 10-K/A

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Statements of Consolidated Financial Position

As of Aug. 31, 2009

(Dollars in millions, except share amounts)
Previously
Reported Adjustments Reclass Restated

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $  1,956 $  � $   � $1,956
Trade receivables, net 1,556 � � 1,556
Miscellaneous receivables 654 (7) (28) 619
Deferred tax assets 662 18 � 680
Inventory, net 2,934 � (83) 2,851
Other current assets 121 � � 121

Total Current Assets 7,883 11 (111) 7,783
Total property, plant and equipment 7,158 � � 7,158
Less accumulated depreciation 3,549 � � 3,549

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 3,609 � � 3,609
Goodwill 3,218 � � 3,218
Other Intangible Assets, Net 1,371 � � 1,371
Noncurrent Deferred Tax Assets 743 13 � 756
Long-Term Receivables, Net 557 � � 557
Other Assets 496 � 41 537

Total Assets $17,877 $  24 $  (70) $17,831

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 252

Liabilities and Shareowners� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt $   79 $  � $   � $   79
Accounts payable 676 � � 676
Income taxes payable 79 (4) (28) 47
Accrued compensation and benefits 263 � � 263
Accrued marketing programs 934 45 (36) 943
Deferred revenues 219 � � 219
Grower production accruals 139 � (42) 97
Dividends payable 145 � � 145
Customer payable 307 � � 307
Restructuring reserves 286 � � 286
Miscellaneous short-term accruals 629 � 36 665

Total Current Liabilities 3,756 41 (70) 3,727
Long-Term Debt 1,724 � � 1,724
Postretirement Liabilities 793 � � 793
Long-Term Deferred Revenue 488 � � 488
Noncurrent Deferred Tax Liabilities 153 � � 153
Long-Term Portion of Environmental and Litigation Liabilities 197 � � 197
Other Liabilities 641 � � 641
Shareowners� Equity:
Common stock (authorized: 1,500,000,000 shares, par value $0.01)
Issued 585,557,964 shares
Outstanding 545,407,427 shares 6 � � 6
Treasury stock 40,150,537 shares, at cost (1,577) � � (1,577)
Additional contributed capital 9,695 � � 9,695
Retained earnings 2,682 (17) � 2,665
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (744) � � (744)
Reserve for ESOP debt retirement (6) � � (6)

Total Monsanto Company Shareowners� Equity 10,056 (17) � 10,039

Noncontrolling Interest 69 � � 69

Total Shareowners� Equity 10,125 (17) � 10,108

Total Liabilities and Shareowners� Equity $17,877 $  24 $  (70) $17,831

131

Edgar Filing: MONSANTO CO /NEW/ - Form 10-K/A

Table of Contents 253

Table of Contents

MONSANTO COMPANY 2010 FORM 10-K/A

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The following tables present the impact of the restatement on Monsanto�s previously issued audited Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows for
the years ended Aug. 31, 2010, and 2009. The only effect of the restatement on the Statements of Consolidated Cash Flows for both years was to
components within operating cash flows. There were no effects on total operating, investing activities, financing activities, or cash and cash